
                                  

AGENDA
For a meeting of the

RURAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
to be held on

WEDNESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2019
at

10.00 AM
in

STUDIO 1, GUILDHALL ARTS CENTRE, ST. PETER'S HILL, 
GRANTHAM. NG31 6PZ

Aidan Rave, Chief Executive    

Chairman
Councillor Bob Sampson

Councillor Mrs Pam Bosworth
Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
Councillor Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-Brown 
(Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Charmaine Morgan
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew
Councillor Mrs Andrea Webster

Invited Cabinet Members
Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Deputy Leader
Councillor Nick Neilson, Cabinet Member for Housing
Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Retail & Visitor Economy
Councillor Jacky Smith, Cabinet Member for Community, Health, Wellbeing & Skills

Support Officer:
Anita Eckersley

Tel:       01476 406517
E-mail:  a.eckersley@southkesteven.gov.uk

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed below.

1  COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Committee’s 
discretion.

2  MEMBERSHIP 

3  APOLOGIES 

4  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at 
the meeting.

mailto:a.eckersley@southkesteven.gov.uk


5  ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2018 
(Pages 3 - 10)

6  UPDATES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

7  TRANSFORMATION AND INNOVATION REPORT (Pages 11 - 18)

Report of The Deputy Leader.

8  UPDATE FROM THE ARMED FORCES OFFICER (Pages 19 - 29)

Report of the Rural Overview and Scrutiny Chairman.

9  BOURNE CICLE FESTIVAL 

To receive a presentation.

10  UPDATE ON THE LONELINESS WORKSHOP 

11  ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT 



MEETING OF THE
RURAL OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 
2018, 10.00 AM

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT
Councillor Bob Sampson (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Pam Bosworth
Councillor Charmaine Morgan
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew
Councillor Mrs Andrea Webster

OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT
Councillor Ray Wootten

OFFICERS
Assistant Chief Executive (Lee Sirdifield)
Business Knowledge and Innovation Officer (Heather Green)
Head of Visitor Economy (Andrew Norman)
Head of Arts (Michael Cross)
Head of Governance (Ben Bix)

19. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Rosemary Kaberry-
Brown.

20. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
No interests were disclosed.

21. ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2018
The Action Notes from the 19 September 2018 were noted.

22. UPDATES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The following outcomes of previous action points were noted:

 An update in respect of the creation of a potential programme aimed at 
supporting the delivery of cultural events in rural areas would be provided 
by the Head of Arts at this meeting.

 A presentation from the Armed Forces Officer had been given at the All 
Councillor Briefing held on Monday 19 November 2018.

3

Agenda Item 5



 The Government had announced further funding for the delivery of 
Broadband in rural areas. The detail of how BDUK would deliver this was 
awaited.

 An update from the Head of Visitor Economy in respect of the trailer would 
be provided at this meeting.

 Loneliness – This was an item on the agenda for today’s meeting.

Cultural Events in Rural Areas
The Head of Arts was in attendance to provide an update on the work 
programme that was being created to support the delivery of cultural events in 
rural areas. The Committee was informed that the programme would link into 
the Cultural Strategy. Stakeholder events were being planned in the four 
market towns and would include public consultation and also look at what 
activities were currently available throughout the District.  The aim was to gain 
a better understanding of the baseline and look at what events rural villages 
wanted.

Reference was made to the Live a
[...]
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
Report to: 
 
Date: 
 
Subject: 

Rural Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
23 January 2019 
 
Armed Forces Discount Card (ACEX009) 

 

Decision 
Proposal: 

Non-Key Decision 

Relevant 
Cabinet 
Member: 

 

Councillor Nick Neilson  
Cabinet Member for Housing  

 
Report author: 
 
 
 
 
Reviewed by: 
 
 
 
 
Signed off by: 
 
 
 
 
Approved for 
publication: 

 
Michelle Woolman-Lane, Armed Forces Officer 
E-mail: MWoolman-Lane@rutland.gov.uk 
Tel: 01572 720940 (ext 8377)       
Date: 20 December 2018 
 
Heather Green, Business Knowledge and Innovation Officer 
E-mail: h.green@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Tel: 01476 406525 
Date: 04 January 2019 
 
Lee Sirdifield, Assistant Chief Executive 
E-mail: l.sirdifield@southkesteven.gov.uk   
Tel:   01476 406524 
Date: 10 January 2019 
 
Councillor Bob Sampson, Chairman of Rural Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
E-mail: bob.sampson@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Date: 11 January 2019 

 

SUMMARY 
The Armed Forces Covenant is a promise from the nation to those who serve or who 
have served and their families. It states that we will do all we can to ensure they are 
treated fairly and not disadvantaged in their day-to-day lives. The Armed Forces 
Covenant relies on the people, communities, and businesses of the UK to actively 
support it in order to make a difference 
 
As a recognition of this, South Kesteven District Council are considering the viability of 
joining other Council’s in offering an Armed Forces Discount Card.  

19

Agenda Item 8

mailto:MWoolman-Lane@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:h.green@southkesteven.gov.uk
mailto:l.sirdifield@southkesteven.gov.uk
mailto:bob.sampson@southkesteven.gov.uk


 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
The Committee recommends to the Cabinet Member for Housing that South Kesteven 
District Council introduce an Armed Forces Discount Card scheme as set out in appendix 
1 of this report.  
 

 
1. BACKGROUND TO REPORT 
 
1.1 South Kesteven District Council is working with Rutland County Council and 

Harborough District Council to respond to the promise set out within the Armed 
Forces Covenant to ensure that those who served or have served in the Armed 
Forces and their families are treated fairly and are not disadvantaged by their 
service. The role of Armed Forces Officer was created to ensure that each Council 
has sufficient and effective support in place. 
 

1.2 The Armed Forces officer was instrumental in bringing an Armed Forces Discount 
scheme to fruition within Rutland County Council. South Kesteven District Council 
could benefit greatly from her knowledge and learning should the committee wish 
to introduce a similar scheme within the district.  
 

1.3 The aim of the scheme is to increase footfall and expenditure within the local area 
and businesses, as well as improving understanding of, and the links to, our 
veteran and dispersed serving communities.  
 

1.4 Rutland County Council successfully launched their discount scheme in 2017 to 
the serving population (Kendrew & St Georges Barracks) who live within their 
district. A second iteration of the scheme was later introduced, extending 
membership to local veterans and the wider Armed Forces community such as 
Reservists, Dispersed personnel and Widows living within their district. The extent 
of the discount or incentive available is determined by the participating outlet. 

 

2. THE SCHEME FOR SOUTH KESTEVEN DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

2.1 South Kesteven currently has one operational military base, the Prince William of 
Gloucester Barracks in Grantham. However, there are a number of serving 
personnel living within the district serving at military bases positioned outside of 
the South Kesteven border.  There are the Rutland Barracks (Kendrew and St 
Georges), Wittering to the south of Stamford and others to the East of Grantham 
(such as RAF Cranwell). There is also a ‘strong’ reservist community.  
 

2.2 As a county Lincolnshire has a rich RAF heritage, with South Kesteven having a 
significant veteran population. In 2015, data showed that the district had in excess 
of 3,000 veterans in receipt of a military pension. When those veterans who live in 
South Kesteven but are not receiving a military pension (through ineligibility or not 
being old enough to claim their military pension) are considered the veteran 
population could be in excess of 4,000. 

 

20



 

 

2.3 The proposal is to operate the scheme through an online application process, but 
with the ability to provide assistance with completing the form in either an electronic 
format or via a hard copy where necessary.  

 
2.4 Entry to the scheme will be marked by the issuing of a card, detailing only a 

surname, service number and expiry date to minimise any data protection issues. 
Forty-six companies, both national and local, joined the scheme in Rutland, which 
were roughly split between:  

- Shopping 
- Sports and Leisure 
- Services 

 - Food, Drink and Accommodation 
 
2.5 The outlets within Rutland can be easily identified as they clearly display a window 

sticker. It is proposed that South Kesteven District Council mirrors this approach. 
The Council will need to recruit business owners within our district to make this 
scheme work, leaving the extent of the discount or incentive available to be put 
forward by the participating outlet. 

 
 

3.0 CHALLENGES EXPERIENCED  

 

3.1 Overall the scheme was positively received in Rutland, however they experienced 

some negative feedback from a person who lived one door away from an eligible 

resident but they themselves fell into another county. This could happen if South 

Kesteven District Council introduced a scheme, given how our district borders both 

Rutland and Peterborough in the South.  

 

3.2 As an authority there is a need to decide upon the documentation necessary and 
a process to verify service.  In relation to residents serving on bases in the district 
(Prince 

Minutes of the meeting


MEETING OF THE
RURAL OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY 
23 JANUARY 2019, 10.00 AM

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT
Councillor Bob Sampson (Chairman)
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew (Acting Vice Chairman)
Councillor Mike Exton
Councillor Charmaine Morgan

CABINET MEMBERS
Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Deputy Leader of the Council
Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Retail & Visitor Economy
Councillor Jacky Smith, Cabinet Member for Communities, Health, Wellbeing & Skills

OFFICERS
Assistant Chief Executive (Lee Sirdifield)
Business Knowledge and Innovation Officer (Heather Green)
The Chief Executive InvestSK (Steve Bowyer)
The Head of Visitor Economy (Andrew Norman)
Armed Forces Officer (Michelle Woolman-Lane)
Civic and Democratic Officer (Anita Eckersley)

26. MEMBERSHIP
The Committee was notified that Councillor Mike Exton was substituting for 
Councillor Rosemary Kaberry-Brown for this meeting only.

27. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors, Pam Bosworth, 
Rosemary Kaberry-Brown and Andrea Webster.

28. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
None disclosed.

29. TRANSFORMATION AND INNOVATION REPORT
The Deputy Leader referred to the Rural Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
request for more information on the transformational changes made to 
services as well as details of future innovation and transformation. The Deputy 
Leader was happy to provide the Committee with this information and noted 
he would welcome the opportunity to attend on a regular basis to keep the 
Committee informed especially on issues relating to rural areas.  



The presentation provided details of the work completed so far to modernise 
the provision of Council services. He noted that the presentation would also 
outline the transformation plans for the future so the Council could continue to 
improve access and quality of service for customers. Reviews and the 
introduction of innovative ways of delivering each service would be 
undertaken to achieve this. The Council had to take on board technological 
advancements and different ways of working in order to transform and provide 
enhanced and accessible service delivery.  

The Committee was informed of the achievements to date. These being, 
Training Centre Prototype, BoxEY Collaboration, the testing of live 
dashboards and analytic performance, the Lottery SK, agile IT rollout, the 
creation of a new Corporate Strategy and growth in online demand and social 
media. Reference was made to the five main transformation themes, 
Intelligent Automation, Digitisation, Predictive Analytics, Operational 
Improvements and Service Reviews and how these would be the basis for 
improving the delivery of services and customer interaction.

In respect of intelligent automation, reference was made to customers using 
the green waste services and how the interaction with the Council was now 
more efficient due to improving online accessibility.

Using digitisation was not about removing staff it was about enabling staff to 
have more time to provide a better quality service to customers and more time 
for those residents who preferred face to face interaction.  

Predictive analytics provided an opportunity to collect and use data in a better 
way, for example in customer services, to identify patterns in customer 
attendance especially the busiest periods.  This would enable better planning 
and informed decision making in respect of arranging staff cover for the 
busiest periods. Operational improvements would be fed through a variety of 
strands one being the Lightbox team which had been established to work with 
ideas and encourage new ways of thinking. The Lightbox team would look at 
the information gathered and for potential ways of improving service delivery.

Reference was made to the rapid assessments undertaken of over ninety 
processes across the majority of SKDC service areas. These assessments 
had identified four main areas and covered around 12 processes. These were 
Revenues and Benefits, Housing and Repairs, Development Management 
and Customer Services. Also identified during the assessment process were a 
number of non-financial benefits such as, improving customer service, 
security, greater accuracy, greater staff satisfaction, better data collection and 
a reduction in void times.

The service reviews looked at current methods of delivery, technology, 
procurement practices and income generating opportunities. The fundamental 
processes used to date would be utilised when reviewing these services. 
Improvements would include removing the processes that were no longer 



appropriate or added any value to the service being provided. It was 
emphasised that these reviews would be about improving service delivery and 
creating work plans to enable a more efficient way of delivering services.  The 
Local Government Association (LGA) had recognised the work being 
undertaken by the Council and identified that it was further ahead than other 
local authorities in some areas. 

Digitisation was an area the Council was moving towards, reducing the use of 
paper and becoming more technology based. This would mean better access 
to forms online for customers and that information from these forms would be 
collated by a “virtual worker”.  This would reduce inputting errors and provide 
staff with more time to provide an improved customer interaction.
 
An area to be reviewed was customer service centres (CSC).  The review 
would consider the current site position of the CSCs, whether they were in an 
appropriate setting, what settings were available, whether shared service 
provision with other organisations could be created to become public sector 
hubs. Consideration would be given to what CSCs provision was required in 
more rural areas and the potential use of the Visitor Economy trailer on a 
regular basis to facilitate this.

The overall aim was to improve the customer experience through providing 
innovative ways of working and being more agile potentially saving around 
£200k. The Council was becoming more commercially minded following the 
creation of InvestSK, DeliverSK and EnvironmentSK and was aiming to be 
more self-sufficient and self-funding in future years.

The Chairman thanked the Deputy Leader for his presentation and invited the 
Committee to ask questions:

In response to a members query about whether improvements to the core IT 
infrastructure platform would be undertaken, the Committee was informed that 
included in the Budget Proposals 2019/20 was £200k for the replacement of 
servers and to have a rolling programme of maintenance.

Discussion took place on Customer Service Centres (CSC) that were not felt 
to currently be fit for purpose and the work being undertaken to look at 
potential sites that could be utilised and would provide a more appropriate 
setting. Further discussion took place on the types of property available and 
the dynamics if the property was owned or leased by the Council.  Also being 
considered was the potential for Public Sector hubs that would provide 
customers access to other organisations and services in one location. The 
Deputy Leader noted that he would be happy to have a conversation with 
Members about individual settings outside the meeting.

Further discussion took place on accessibility for customers and specifically 
for customers who preferred face to face contact. The aim was to ensure that 
people did not feel isolated. There were significant refurbishments being 



undertaken at the Grantham Council Offices in respect of access points for 
customers and full public consultation would be undertaken in respect of the 
new entrance on Edith Smith Way.

Reference was made to the Visitor Economy trailer being used in rural areas 
and it was noted that it was a community engagement vehicle and the issue 
would be discussed further with the Cabinet Member for Retail and Visitor 
Economy.

Members queried what detail there was behind the proposed £200K saving 
and whether this saving was proposed year on year.  The Committee was 
informed that these savings were estimated for the next couple of years. A 
further query was raised on the phasing and introduction of the savings and 
review programme and it was noted that the Service Review Team could 
provide Members with a copy of the work plan for the processes that were to 
be reviewed through future updates.  Members also raised concerns about the 
impacts and risks following these service reviews and how they would be 
monitored.

The Chairman thanked the Deputy Leader for the information provided and 
asked the Committee if they supported the ongoing transformation journey.

Conclusions:

a) The Rural Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the content of the 
report and supported the ongoing transformation journey. 

b) The Committee also looked forward to receiving updates on the 
progression of the ongoing transformation journey at future meetings.

Action Points:

i. That the Deputy Leader would discuss with the Cabinet Member for Retail 
and Visitor Economy the use of the community engagement vehicle as a 
contact point for people in rural areas. 

ii. That the Members of the Committee are provided with a work plan for the 
processes that were to be reviewed through future updates.

30. BOURNE CICLE FESTIVAL
The Head of Visitor Economy attended the meeting to provide the Committee 
with an overview of the forthcoming Bourne CiCLE Festival.  He explained that 
discussions had taken place within InvestSK on the feasibilities of organising 
more events throughout the District in order to raise the South Kesteven 
profile. The decision to base the event in and around Bourne had been based 
on the other three market towns already having an event supported by SKDC. 
Discussions had also taken place with Bourne Town Councillors whom, after 
consideration of several other events, fully support the CiCLE Event. 



The event itself would be centred in Bourne Town Centre but would extend 
across the wider surrounding rural areas of Bourne, bringing activity to 
neighbouring villages and the rural area.  It would take place over 2 days, 31 
August and 1 September 2019 which had been set by British Cycling to fit in 
with their national calendar to minimise confliction with other events. The 
event would not be part of the national series due to the constraints imposed 
by a sponsorship deal British Cycling had. A decision had been taken to 
proceed outside the national series arrangement as it had the potential to 
open up other sponsorship opportunities.  British Cycling were keen to have a 
regional spread of events across the Country which should mean the 
restraints could be relaxed. With the potential for participation in the national 
series opportunities could be created for the visitor economy and bring in 
greater support along with television coverage.

The weekend would comprise of professional ladies and men’s races, a 
Women’s Team Time Trial and a Sportive (keen amateurs) events. Running 
alongside this would be a range of cycling related activities as entertainment 
for general participation on the Wellhead Memorial Grounds, South Street, 
Bourne. The intention was for it to become an annual event that would attract 
a larger following and field year on year. The event would need to run for three 
years before it qualified as an international event. Should this happened it 
would elevate the event to a wider audience and attract international teams.

The event had been presented to the nine UK principal cycling teams, eight of 
which had expressed an interest in attending. The start and finish for all the 
events would take place in West Street Bourne with the routes looping back 
through Bourne and the rural areas.  A number of activities in the town centre 
were planned for visitors whilst the peloton was touring the countryside. 

The Stamford Mercury, Grantham Journal, SK Today, Evolve, SKDC’s Parish 
Update and coverage on BBC Radio Lincolnshire and in the cycling press had 
provided considerable coverage of the weekend prior to the launch of the 
festival in November.  A detailed plan and leaflets had also been produced 
and distributed to raise the profile of the event along the route.   

The leaflet had been produced by the organising team and dispatched across 
the district. Information had been sent to parish council clerks requesting that 
parish members be sent this information along with an offer for one of the 
organising team to attend a parish meeting if required to present an overview 
of the event. The same information had been inserted in the February edition 
of “Discovering Bourne”. The leaflet had also been distributed to businesses 
and residents along the route and the Head of Arts had been contacted to 
help develop an offer for schools in order to encourage participation in the 
build up to the event as well as encourage children and parents to use their 
bikes. A website was also under construction and would be available at the 
end of January. 



The organising team had engaged with the Safety Advisory Group (SAG) 
since June 2018 seeking approval for the event. The SAG was fully supportive 
of the event and a few areas had been revisited following requests from the 
SAG.  The SAG met on a monthly basis. The traffic management plan had 
been submitted and been supported by the Safety Advisory Group SAG.  
TMS, who were recognised providers of traffic management to LCC, would be 
engaged to supervise the key junctions along the route and the road closure in 
Bourne.

Reference was made to the stewarding of the racing element of the event 
which would be undertaken by a number of different agencies, groups and 
individuals.  The police would provide lead and follow up vehicles for the race 
along with motor cyclists to escort the peloton and would ensure the rolling 
road closure was enforced.  The National Escort Group (NEG) would operate 
under the direction of the police to ensure the rolling road closure was 
securely sealed. Accredited stewards would be appointed by British cycling to 
support the event at key locations around the professional course.

Race maker’s would be recruited via the event website to support the event at 
every level and would undertake aspects such as team hosting, bike holding, 
staffing the winning podium, crossing points in West Street, or car parking. 
Youth groups including the Air Cadets, Army Cadets, Cubs and Scouts had 
indicated interest in supporting the event.

A range of locations in Bourne had been identified to provide parking for the 
event with around 1000 spaces identified in and around the town.  An out of 
town location was being sought to provide a location for park and ride.  
Delaine Buses had confirmed that they would provide a bus for this. Warner’s 
had offered their staff car park for Saturday and Sunday for the race support 
vehicles to park. Some of the race support vehicles would occupy the car park 
in Burghley Street.

The financial model had been based on a CiCLE event that place in Melton & 
Oakham. The budgeted net cost for running this event was anticipated to be 
£36,950. A sponsorship pack was under development and would be available 
for further discussion by the end of January.  The ambition was to make the 
event self-funding through financial support from sponsors.   Following on 
from the event an impact assessment would be commissioned to evaluate the 
financial benefit to Bourne and the wider district. 

Discussion took place on why the event was being run under the British 
Cycling’s umbrella and the date brought forward, it was noted that the event 
was under their umbrella due to their expertise in arranging such events, the 
date had been changed due to conflicts with other national cycling events.

Some Members expressed disappointment that the route for the races did not 
include Stamford but it was noted that including Stamford would have caused 
too much disruption to the town.



Further discussion took place on safety issues, car parking, toilet facilities and 
whether this event had been approved by the Safety Advisory Group or the 
County Cabinet Member at Lincoln CC.  It was noted that the SAG had given 
approval for the event but further work was being undertaken such as 
changes to the route as a result of consultation with the Safety Advisory 
Group. There was ongoing consultation with the SAG.

A Member queried what consultation had been undertaken with District 
Councillors, parish councils and the farming community as some Members 
had not been aware of the event.  Concern was raised about the impact on 
the farming community during what was a busy harvesting period.  The Head 
of Visitor Economy noted that information had been sent to parish clerks with 
a request that this was distributed to parish councillors and local residents and 
included as an item on the agenda for a parish council meeting. The 
organising team had also mentioned they would be happy to attend a parish 
meeting to provide an overview of the event. Further consultation was being 
undertaken. Discussions had taken place with the Town Councillors at Bourne 
as the Town Council had considered a number of events but had agreed on 
this cycling event. It was suggested that future events could potentially be an 
item for the All Councillor Briefings.

Discussion ensued on the road closures and the impact on the farmers using 
the country roads.  It was explained that a rolling road closure would be used 
which meant that the road would only be closed to traffic whilst the peloton 
was travelling through that stretch of road. Once the peloton had passed 
through, the road would be open. It was anticipated that the peloton would 
take around 15 minutes to travel through an area.  The rolling road closure 
would be run by people fully experienced in undertaking this type of event. 
The road closures in Bourne town centre would remain throughout the day. 

A query was raised on what recourse there would be should cyclists or their 
entourage, inadvertently damage street furniture in villages as they went 
through.  It was noted that this was included in the event proposals put before 
the Safety Advisory Group.

The Chairman thanked the Head of Visitor Economy for the presentation and 
information provided.

Conclusions:
The Rural Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the update and requested 
that the Committee be kept informed of progress.

Action Point:
The Committee felt that in future, such events should be presented as an item 
on future “All Councillor Briefing” and that a presentation of the Bourne CiCLE 
event could be delivered to a future “All Councillor Briefing”.



The meeting adjourned between 11.25 and 11.35.

31. UPDATE FROM THE ARMED FORCES OFFICER
The Armed Forces Officer reminded the Committee of the promise from the 
nation in the Armed Forces Covenant to those who serve or who had served 
and their families which stated that “all would be done to ensure they were 
treated fairly and not disadvantaged in their day-to-day lives”. The Armed 
Forces Covenant relied on the people, communities, and businesses of the 
UK to actively support it in order to make a difference. In recognition of this 
South Kesteven District Council was considering the viability of joining other 
Council’s in offering an Armed Forces Discount Card.

South Kesteven District Council was working with Rutland County Council and 
Harborough District Council to respond to this promise. The main aims of the 
scheme were to give something back in recognition of service, enable 
improved understanding and provide links to veterans and dispersed serving 
communities as well as increase footfall for businesses within the local 
community.

Reference was made to the successfully launched discount scheme by 
Rutland County Council in 2017 for the serving population from the main 
barracks and who lived within their district. An extension to the scheme meant 
that membership would now be available to local veterans and the wider 
Armed Forces community such as reservists, dispersed personnel and 
widows living within their district. The extent of the discount or incentive 
available would be determined by the participating outlet.

South Kesteven currently had one operational military base within the District, 
the Prince William of Gloucester Barracks in Grantham, but there were a 
number of serving personnel living within the district who served at military 
bases positioned outside the South Kesteven border. Lincolnshire also had a 
rich RAF heritage and South Kesteven had a significant veteran population. 
Data figures in 2015 showed that the district had in excess of 3,000 veterans 
in receipt of a military pension. There were also veterans within South 
Kesteven not receiving a military pension either due to ineligibility or not being 
old enough to claim their military pension. With this in mind, the veteran 
population could be estimated as in excess of 4,000.

The proposal was to operate the scheme through an online application 
process providing assistance if required to complete the form either in an 
electronic format or hard copy where necessary.  Entry to the scheme would 
be marked by issuing a card that detailed the surname, service number and 
expiry date to minimise any data protection issues. The outlets in Rutland 
were easily identified as they clearly displayed a window sticker. It was 
proposed that South Kesteven District Council mirrored this approach. The 
Council would need to recruit business owners within the district to make the 
scheme work. The extent of the discount or incentive available would be 
determined by the participating outlet.



Discussions about the potential scheme had taken place between the Armed 
Forces Officer and Steve Bowyer (CEO of InvestSK). It had been agreed that 
InvestsK would support the engagement process with local businesses and 
any other relevant connections.  A number of InvestSK breakfast meeting 
briefings were taking place and would be used as an opportunity to encourage 
local business participation. 

With regards to the cost of development, the aim was to keep the process 
simple and where possible utilise in house skills. A webpage would need to be 
developed but this could be undertaken using the in-house skills and 
technology the Council had to develop the webpage and online form. The 
Committee was provided with sight of the form currently used by Rutland 
Council which could be adapted to reflect SKDC. The aim was to undertake a 
soft and safe launch and consideration would need to be given to a launch 
date that would provide maximum coverage  such as Armed Forces Day or 
Armistice Day.  Daily monitoring of the applications would be required initially.

An area that required further consideration was what documentation would be 
appropriate to process and verify the applicant’s service. For residents serving 
on bases in the district, applications could be verified and issued via their 
existing Welfare Team. For veterans, reservists, the dispersed and widows 
they would need to have their identification verified in respect of both 
residential and service status.  

The Committee was informed that the Covenant was not clear how wide the 
coverage was in respect of “family” which potentially meant the scheme could 
be open to wider family members such as children in the future.

Discussion took place on what business interaction there had been locally and 
whether discounts could be applied to alcohol and the Committee was 
informed that alcohol was not included as a discount.  The business 
participants could range from opticians, leisure facilities, restaurants, cinemas 
to name a few.

The Committee unanimously welcomed the information and work being 
undertaken to develop this discount card in the District. 

Recommendation:

The Committee unanimously agreed and recommended that the Cabinet 
Member for Housing and South Kesteven District Council introduce an Armed 
Forces Discount Card Scheme as set out in Appendix 1 of this report

Action Point:

 That the Committee receives progress updates at a future meeting.



32. UPDATE ON THE LONELINESS WORKSHOP
The Business Knowledge and Innovation Officer reported that a Loneliness 
Workshop had provisionally been arranged for 30 January 2019.  An email 
had been sent to all Councillors inviting them to attend but there had only 
been a few responses.

Action point: 

 That a follow-up email is sent out to Councillors reminding them of the 
Loneliness Workshop.

33. ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2018
The action notes from the meeting held on 21 November 2018 were noted.

34. UPDATES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING
A Member queried what work was being undertaken to prevent prisoners from 
being homeless and whether housing provision was available for them. It was 
noted that the Member would need to provide further information in order that 
the issue could be raised with the appropriate department.

35. CLOSE OF MEETING
The meeting closed at 12.15pm.


